liability for any loss of or damage to a shipment (including any container(s) within such 
shipment), and for any claim arising out of or relating to the Services, shall in all events be 
limited to the lesser of (i) actual, provable replacement cost, or (ii) seventy dollars (US $70.00) 
per container, subject to an aggregate hard cap of two thousand five hundred dollars (US 
$2,500.00) per shipment, and in no event shall BioTrans be liable for any amounts in excess of 
such limits. 

17. Force Majeure; Events Beyond Control: BioTrans shall not be responsible for delay, 
failure, or inability to perform caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control,